associated income expected to be earned from operating the service routes to/from LBCT. Based on the assessment

performed by management, an onerous provision of US$651.7 million (equivalent to approximately RMB4,155.3 million)

(2020: US$348.5 million (equivalent to approximately RMB2,274.2 million)) was recognized as at 31 December 2021.

OOIL applied the expected value approach considering several probability-weighted possible scenarios which

included adjusting key assumptions such as volume, freight rate, bunker cost and probability applied on the

scenarios. The onerous contract assessment involves a significant level of management estimates and judgment,

including the future profitability generated from routes using LBCT and the expected number of vessel lifts handled in

LBCT during the remaining contract term.

To the extent that the actual results differ from these estimates, the amount of provision will be differed and will affect

the consolidated profit and loss account. The provision, including the estimates and assumptions contained therein,

are reviewed regularly by management. The key assumptions used by management as at 31 December 2021 and

2020 are as follows:

Key assumptions Range of possible scenarios
2021 2020

Volume growth rate -5% to +16% -3% to +14%

Freight rate growth rate -5% to +5% -5% to +5%

Bunker cost -5% to +5% on fuel oil futures -5% to +5% on fuel oil futures

Probability applied 2% to 60% 2% to 60%

The major changes in key assumptions from previous year are as follows:

• reduced medium to long-term forecast volume due to the current advanced consumption;

• adjusted medium to long-term freight rates to be in line with the decreasing trend in bunker price along the

forecast period; and

• adjusted bunker price based on the latest 10-year futures in the market as compared to previous year’s

forecast.

C
O

S
C

O
 S

H
IP

P
IN

G
 H

o
ld

in
g

s C
o

., L
td

.   A
nnual R

ep
ort 2021

191

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4 Critical accounting estimates and judgments (Continued)